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APPROPRIATION ACT, 2011 - 15 

Arrangement of Sections 

Section 

1. Short title. 

2. Grant of $1,748,220,103. 

3. Appropriation. 

4. Date on which grant takes effect. 

SCHEDULE 



BARBADOS 

I assent 
C. STRAUGHN HUSBANDS 
Governor-General. 
28th March, 2011. 

2011 - 15 

An Act to grant a sum of money out of the Consolidated 
FlInd alld to appropriate the same for the service of Barbados 
for the Year ending 31 st March, 2012. 

(1 st April, 2011). Commence-
ment. 

ENACTED by the Parliament of Barbados as follows: 

t. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act, 2011. Short title 



2 APPROPRIATION ACT, 2011- 15 

Grant of 2. The Accountant General may, on the warrant of the Minister 
SI ,748,220,103. or a person authorised by the Minister in writing, issue out of the 

Consolidated Fund and apply towards making good the supply granted for 
the service of the year ending the 31 st March, 2012 a sum not exceeding 
in the aggregate $1,748,220,103. 

/\ppropriation. 
Schcdllle. 

Ihtc Oil 

\\·hich grant 
takes 
efkct. 

3. The sum referred to in section 2 is hereby appropriated 
for the services and purposes set out in the Schedule in accordance 
with section 1 09( 1) of the Constitution and is so appropriated as from 
1st April, 2011. 

4. The date on which the grant of the sum referred to in 
section 2 takes effect, is 1 st April, 2011. 



APPROPRIATION ACT, 2011 - 15 

SCHEDULE 

(Section 3) 

ABSTRACTS OF THE APPROPRIATION GRANTS 

Service 

10. Governor-General 

12. Parliament 

13. Prime Minister's Office 

15. Cabinet Office 

16. Ministry of the Civil Service 

17. Ombudsman 

18. Audit 

19. Treasury 

21. Ministry of Finance and Economic Affairs 

23. Ministry of Health 

26. Ministry of Agriculture, Food, Fisheries, 
and Small Business Development 

28. Ministry of Home Affairs 

29. Director of Public Prosecutions 

30. Attorney General 

32. Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Foreign Trade 

40. Ministry of Transport and Works 

Appropriated for 
2011-2012 

$ 

867,923 

10,521,288 

114,658,739 

10,184,670 

7,824,822 

444,528 

1,544,695 

64,927,160 

176,243,116 

276,344,779 

61,872,338 

31,473,986 

474,060 

74,977,645 

57,588,386 

78,788,891 

3 
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41. 

42. 

44. 

45. 

48. 

50. 

54. 

55. 

68. 

70. 

APPROPRIATION ACT, 2011-15 

SCHEDULE - Cont'd 

(Section 3) 

AI3STRACTS OF THE APPROPRIATION GRANTS - Cont'd 

Service 

M inistry of Housing and Lands, Urban and 
Rural Development 

Ministry of Social Care, Constituency 
Empowetment and Community Development 

Ministry of Commerce and Trade 

Ministry of Environment, Water Resource 
Management and Drainage 

Ministry of Family, Culture, Sports and Youth 

Post Office 

Ministry of Education and Human Resource 
Development 

Ministry of Tourism 

Ministry of International Business and 
International Transport 

Ministry of Labour 

Appropriated for 
2011-2012 

$ 

65,171,493 

54,000,271 

13,302,804 

125,587,053 

73,412,809 

12,345,145 

303,372,272 

99,298,718 

11,806,340 

21,387,835 

1,748,220,103 




