APPROPRIATION ACT, 2011 - 15

Arrangement of Sections

Section

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Grant of \$1,748,220,103.
- 3. Appropriation.
- 4. Date on which grant takes effect.

SCHEDULE

BARBADOS

I assent C. STRAUGHN HUSBANDS Governor-General. 28th March, 2011.

2011 - 15

An Act to grant a sum of money out of the Consolidated Fund and to appropriate the same for the service of Barbados for the Year ending 31st March, 2012.

(1st April, 2011). Commencement.

ENACTED by the Parliament of Barbados as follows:

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act, 2011. Short title

Grant of

The Accountant General may, on the warrant of the Minister 2. \$1,748,220,103. or a person authorised by the Minister in writing, issue out of the Consolidated Fund and apply towards making good the supply granted for the service of the year ending the 31st March, 2012 a sum not exceeding in the aggregate \$1,748,220,103.

Appropriation. Schedule.

The sum referred to in section 2 is hereby appropriated for the services and purposes set out in the Schedule in accordance with section 109(1) of the Constitution and is so appropriated as from 1st April, 2011.

Date on takes effect.

The date on which the grant of the sum referred to in which grant section 2 takes effect, is 1st April, 2011.

SCHEDULE

(Section 3)

ABSTRACTS OF THE APPROPRIATION GRANTS

	Service	Appropriated for 2011-2012
		\$
10.	Governor-General	867,923
12.	Parliament	10,521,288
13.	Prime Minister's Office	114,658,739
15.	Cabinet Office	10,184,670
16.	Ministry of the Civil Service	7,824,822
17.	Ombudsman	444,528
18.	Audit	1,544,695
19.	Treasury	64,927,160
21.	Ministry of Finance and Economic Affairs	176,243,116
23.	Ministry of Health	276,344,779
26.	Ministry of Agriculture, Food, Fisheries, and Small Business Development	61,872,338
28.	Ministry of Home Affairs	31,473,986
29.	Director of Public Prosecutions	474,060
30.	Attorney General	74,977,645
32.	Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Foreign Trade	57,588,386
40.	Ministry of Transport and Works	78,788,891

SCHEDULE - Cont'd

ABSTRACTS OF THE APPROPRIATION GRANTS - Cont'd

(Section 3)

	Service	Appropriated for 2011-2012
		\$
41.	Ministry of Housing and Lands, Urban and Rural Development	65,171,493
42.	Ministry of Social Care, Constituency Empowerment and Community Development	54,000,271
44.	Ministry of Commerce and Trade	13,302,804
45.	Ministry of Environment, Water Resource Management and Drainage	125,587,053
48.	Ministry of Family, Culture, Sports and Youth	73,412,809
50.	Post Office	12,345,145
54.	Ministry of Education and Human Resource Development	303,372,272
55.	Ministry of Tourism	99,298,718
68.	Ministry of International Business and International Transport	11,806,340
70.	Ministry of Labour	21,387,835
		1,748,220,103